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Fees and Charges 2023/24

This register of fees and charges is to apply for services from the Mount Barker District Council, for

the financial year 1st July 2023 to 30th June 2024, in accordance with section 188 of the Local

Government Act 1999.

The Fees and Charges Register details user charges set by Council and the statutory charges set by

State Government Regulations. These statutory charges are current charges that may be revised

and amended during the financial year.

The Mount Barker District Council adopted this Register of fees & Charges at the Council meeting

on 3 July 2023.

The Goods and Services Tax is identified GST where applicable.

Register of Fees & Charges

Andrew Stuart

CEO
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All Fees & Charges are GST inclusive where applicable GST inc 2023/24

Statutory*  Delegation #

DOCUMENTS 
Some of the following documents are available  on Council's website, while 

others are available for public inspection free of charge, at the council offices 

between the hours of 9.00am to 5.00pm, weekdays.

Register of interest Yes $0.40 Per page

Annual Financial Statements Yes $0.40 First copy free, subsequent copies $0.40 per page

Annual Report Yes $0.40 Per page

Assessment Book Yes $8.20 Per page

Re-print previous years rates notice Yes $8.20 Per page

Assets Register Yes $0.40 Per page

Building Application Register Yes $0.40 Per page

Committee Agendas - except confidential items Yes $0.40 First copy free, subsequent copies $0.40 per page

Committee Minutes - except confidential items Yes $0.40 First copy free, subsequent copies $0.40 per page

Community Land Extract Yes $0.40 Per page

Council Agenda Yes $0.40 First copy free, subsequent copies $0.40 per page

Council Budget Yes $0.40 Per page

Council By-laws Yes $0.40 Per page

Council Minutes Yes $0.40 First copy free, subsequent copies $0.40 per page

District Characteristic in Profile Yes $0.40 First copy free, subsequent copies $0.40 per page

Dog Register Yes $0.40 Per page

Fees and Charges Register Yes $1.50 Per copy

Gift Register Yes $0.40 Per page

Local Heritage Register Yes $0.40 Per page or $5.00 for register

Parking Controls - Aust. Standards Yes $0.40 Per page

Plan Amendment Reports Yes $0.40 Per page

Planning Application Register Yes $0.40 Per page

Policy Manual Yes $0.40 Per page

Public Road Register Yes $0.40 Per page

Register of Elected Members Expenses & Reimbursements Yes $0.40 Per page

Register of Salaries Yes $0.40 Per page

Voters Roll Yes $0.40 Per page

DPA copies Yes $0.40 Per page

ADMINISTRATION CHARGES
Rate Search Fees * No $39.00

Rates Full Search * No $66.75

Dishonoured Cheque Yes $27.50

Photocopies - A4 Black & White Yes $0.10 Per page

Credit Card Surcharge Yes 0.8%

Surcharge is applied to transactions in excess of $50,000 for 

payments other than General Rates. Surcharge fee is based on 

cost of acceptance as per RBA surcharging standard.  The stated 

rate is the maximum that will be charged, with fee dependent on 

type of credit card used and purpose of payment.
Certificate of Title Yes $39.50

Key Deposit No $25.50

Title by Possession Search No $148.00

Professional Services Yes $106.00 per hour

Private Works - Labour Yes $67.80 per hour

Private Works - Plant Yes as per schedule

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION *
Application Fee No $40.75

Processing No $15.40 Per 1/4 hour, personal affairs no charge first 2 hours.

Photocopies No $0.25 Per page

Transcripts No $9.10 Per page

Copy of photo, video or computer disk No Actual cost

FOI Information Statement No $0.25 Per page

FOI Information Summary No $0.25 Per page

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW *
Application for review under section 270 of the Local Government Act 1999

No $20.00
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All Fees & Charges are GST inclusive where applicable GST inc 2023/24

Statutory*  Delegation #

HOME ASSIST # Except where noted, all fees can be negotiated or waived for 

clients experiencing financial hardship

Cleaning and Minor Home Maintenance - hourly charge

Pensioner No $22.50 hourly charge, add materials used

Non Pensioner No $32.50 hourly charge, add materials used

Rubbish Removal - Green Waste No $15.00

Rubbish Removal - Hard Waste No $20.00

Rubbish Removal - Dump Fee - Pensioner No $15.00

Rubbish Removal - Dump Fee - Non Pensioner No $20.00

Domestic Assistance & Shopping - hourly charge

Pensioner No $14.00

Non Pensioner No $20.00

Gutter Cleaning - Average House

Pensioner No $60.00

Non Pensioner No $85.00

Gutter Cleaning - Two Storey House or House + outbuildings

Pensioner No $80.00

Non Pensioner No $115.00

Solar Panel Cleaning No POA Full cost of providing the service.

COMMUNITY TRANSPORT # Except where noted, all fees can be negotiated or waived for 

clients experiencing financial hardship

Regional transport 0-15km

Pensioner No $6.00

Non Pensioner No $18.00

Regional transport 16-30km

Pensioner No $12.00

Non Pensioner No $36.00

Regional transport 31-45km

Pensioner No $18.00

Non Pensioner No $48.00

Regional transport 46-60km

Pensioner No $24.00

Non Pensioner No $72.00

Regional transport 61-75km

Pensioner No $30.00

Non Pensioner No $90.00

Regional transport 76km - 120km

Pensioner No $36.00

Non Pensioner No $108.00

Hahndorf Loop Metro ticketing system applies - cannot be waived

Shopping Shuttle - Transport Only Return trip inclusive

Pensioner Yes $4.00

Non Pensioner Yes $7.00

Community Bus Hire Bus Hire Fees cannot be waived

Community Bus Hire (19 seat) Yes $176.00 Daily fee, inclusive of 100km

Community Bus Hire (19 seat) Yes $1.76 per km in excess of 100km

Community Bus Hire (12 seat) Yes $1.30 per km

COMMUNITY PROGRAMS #

Group Outings within Mount Barker District

Pensioner No $4.00

Non Pensioner No $7.00

Group Outings within Adelaide Hills Region

Pensioner No $5.00

Non Pensioner No $9.00

Group Outings outside of Adelaide Hills Region

Pensioner No $7.00

Non Pensioner No $10.00

All regional transport fees are for individuals referred by 'My Aged 

Care' or receiving Centrelink benefits, and not receiving NDIS 

funding.
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All Fees & Charges are GST inclusive where applicable GST inc 2023/24

Statutory*  Delegation #

LIBRARY
Photocopying

A4 per page - Black & White Yes $0.10 Per page

A4 per page - Colour Yes $1.00 Per page

A3 per page - Black & White Yes $0.20 Per page

A3 per page - Colour Yes $2.00 Per page

Replacement Membership Card Yes $1.10 Replacement fee for lost cards

Toy Library Fee Yes $20.00 Per annum for 1 membership card - 10 toys/2 week loan

Printing

A4 Black & White Yes $0.20 Per page (each side of page if printing double-sided)

A4 Colour Yes $1.00 Per page (each side of page if printing double-sided)

WASTE TRANSFER STATION
Clean Green Waste #

Less than Car Boot Yes $2.00

Car Boot - Full Yes $4.00

Cars Yes $8.00

Wagons & SUVs Yes $12.50

Utilities & small trailers (up to 6x4) flat Yes $12.50

Utilities & small trailers (up to 6x4) raised Yes $18.00

Utilities & trailers (up to 6x4) caged Yes $23.00

Utilities & trailers (up to 7x5) flat Yes $18.00

Utilities & trailers (up to 7x5) raised Yes $24.00

Utilities & trailers (up to 7x5) caged Yes $28.50

Utilities & trailers (up to 8x5) flat Yes $24.00

Utilities & trailers (up to 8x5) raised Yes $28.50

Utilities & trailers (up to 8x5) caged Yes $36.00

Utilities & trailers (exceeding 8x5) flat Yes $38.00

Utilities & trailers (exceeding 8x5) raised Yes $42.00

Utilities & trailers (exceeding 8x5) caged Yes $53.00

Trucks or Trailers exceeding 10x5 - per m3 Yes $25.00

Green Weeds Waste #

Less than Car Boot Yes $7.00

Car Boot - Full Yes $12.00

Cars Yes $16.00

Wagons & SUVs Yes $30.00

Utilities & small trailers (up to 6x4) flat Yes $30.00

Utilities & small trailers (up to 6x4) raised Yes $43.00

Utilities & trailers (up to 6x4) caged Yes $59.00

Utilities & small trailers (up to 7x5) flat Yes $43.00

Utilities & small trailers (up to 7x5) raised Yes $55.00

Utilities & trailers (up to 7x5) caged Yes $68.00

Utilities & trailers (up to 8x5) flat Yes $55.00

Utilities & trailers (up to 8x5) raised Yes $68.00

Utilities & trailers (up to 8x5) caged Yes $93.00

Utilities & trailers (exceeding 8x5) flat Yes $82.00

Utilities & trailers (exceeding 8x5) raised Yes $106.00

Utilities & trailers (exceeding 8x5) caged Yes $126.00

Trucks or Trailers exceeding 10x5 - per m
3 Yes $43.00

General Waste #

Less than Car Boot Yes $13.00

Car Boot - Full Yes $23.00

Cars Yes $30.00

Wagons & SUVs Yes $54.00

Utilities & small trailers (up to 6x4) flat Yes $54.00

Utilities & small trailers (up to 6x4) raised Yes $79.00

Utilities & trailers (up to 6x4) caged Yes $107.00

Utilities & small trailers (up to 7x5) flat Yes $79.00

Utilities & small trailers (up to 7x5) raised Yes $100.00

Utilities & trailers (up to 7x5) caged Yes $124.00

Utilities & trailers (up to 8x5) flat Yes $100.00

Utilities & trailers (up to 8x5) raised Yes $124.00

Utilities & trailers (up to 8x5) caged Yes $170.00

Utilities & trailers (exceeding 8x5) flat Yes $150.00

Utilities & trailers (exceeding 8x5) raised Yes $194.00

Utilities & trailers (exceeding 8x5) caged Yes $229.00
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All Fees & Charges are GST inclusive where applicable GST inc 2023/24

Statutory*  Delegation #

Other Waste #

Mattress Yes $30.00

Mattress ensemble Yes $52.00

Waste Oil/coolant - domestic quantities only Yes Free

Gas cylinders - up to 9kg Yes $4.00

Oil containers >6L Yes $2.00

Paint (no spray, no chemicals) Yes Free Secured in containers of 20L or less, total maximum 100L per visit.

Scrap Metal Yes Free

Cardboard Yes Free

E-Waste #

TV/Monitor/Computers Yes Free

Other e-waste items Yes Free

Commercial & Industrial Rates - General Waste
Commercial waste - General waste - per tonne Yes $223.00 Maximum 5 tonnes
Clean Bricks and Concrete - per tonne Yes $68.00 Domestic quantities only
Commercial waste - Light Commercial per m

3
Yes $79.00

Tyres Truck and Tractor tyres and rims are not accepted

Motorbike Tyre Yes $10.00

Motorbike Tyre & Rim Yes $20.00

Passenger Tyre Yes $15.00

Passenger Tyre & Rim Yes $26.00

4x4  & Light Truck Tyre Yes $26.00

4x4 & Light Truck & Rim Yes $45.00

Contaminated Tyres Fee Yes $10.00 per tyre, in addition to disposal fees above

Mulch Purchase # Maximum price listed, sales may occur during the year

Clean Green Mulch - per bucket Yes $23.00

Bark Chip Mulch - per bucket Yes $15.00

Weighbridge weigh 

Car and trailer Yes $12.00

Car plus caravan Yes $17.50

Trucks Yes $23.00

Other #

Saleable items Yes POA

WASTE MANAGEMENT
Annual urban waste management charge No $240.00

Annual rural waste management charge No $201.00

Kitchen Caddies and Bags 

Replacement Caddie Yes $16.00

Compostable bags Yes $6.00

HARD WASTE # All Hard Waste Services are to be booked through Council's 

contracted provider

Hard Waste Collection Yes $99.00 per 2 cubic metres, conditions apply

Mattress Collection Yes $31.00 per mattress, conditions apply

DIRECTIONAL SIGNS
Standard sign post - existing post Yes $277.70 Plus Administration Fee

Standard sign and post Yes $368.50 Plus Administration Fee

Non standard Signs Yes POA Quote provided for each request

Administration Fee Yes $112.20

Developer Signage Boards Yes $2,390.00 per 5 year agreement

Developer Signage Boards - Pro Rata Yes $478.00
per year for new signage, until the next 5 year agreement 

commencement date (2025)

TREES
Street tree relocation Yes $360.00

Public tree removal offset Yes $3,584.00 6 for 1 assessment as per tree management policy and procedure
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All Fees & Charges are GST inclusive where applicable GST inc 2023/24

Statutory*  Delegation #

WASTEWATER & RECYCLED WATER
CWMS #

CWMS Infrastructure Fee - Standard No $7,593.00

CWMS Infrastructure Fee - Nairne MDPA Growth Area No $7,769.00 Nairne MDPA Growth Area

Sewer #

Sewer Infrastructure Fee - Standard No $11,270.00

Recycled Water #

per kilolitre No $3.20 Base price - refer to Recycled Water sale policies

Connection Fee No POA Commercial Use Customers

Cross Connection Audit Fee - Meadows No $249.00

TRADE WASTE
Application Fees

Existing Premises Application Fee * No $264.00

New Premises Application Fees * No $403.00

Additional inspections * No $139.00

Additional inspections requested by customer * No $139.00

Volume Charges

Volume Trade Waste (per 100kL) # No $30.95

The trade waste volume charge will apply to non-domestic 

loadings being discharged to CWMS.  It will be calculated by 

subtracting the domestic and non-trade waste portion from the 

total volume of water used (where flow meters are not installed).

Specific Pollutant Charge # $ per kg

This charge will apply to pollutants being discharged to common 

effluent drainage within the charging concentration range.  It 

applies for Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD), Suspended Solids 

(SS), Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) & Total Phosphorus (Total P).

Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD) No $1.94

Suspended Solids (SS) No $1.18

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) No $0.67

Total Phosphorus (Total P) No $3.26

Non- compliant Discharges # $ per kg

This charge will apply to pollutants being discharged to common 

effluent drainage over and above the specified concentratino 

range in the Trade Waste Approval.  It applies for Total Kjeldahl 

Nitrogen (TKN) & Total Phosphorus (Total P).
per 100kL No $78.50

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) No $3.25

Total Phosphorus (Total P) No $19.05

Annual Licence Fee to Discharge Trade Waste

Low Risk No $200.00

Medium Risk No $400.00

High Risk No $800.00

Failure to Service Grease Arrestor/Settling Pit

Up to 2,400 L No $160.00 every four weeks

Greater than 2,400L No $320.00 every four weeks

Failure to Install/Upgrade/Repair pre-treatment No $450.00 every four weeks

Expiations - Water Industry Act*

Discharge of unauthorised material into water infrastructure No $750.00

Discharge of unauthorised material into sewer infrastructure No $750.00

Cause, permit or allow any rainwater, stormwater or surface water to flow 

into any sewerage infrastructure
No $150.00
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All Fees & Charges are GST inclusive where applicable GST inc 2023/24

Statutory*  Delegation #

CEMETERY (Resident/Past Resident)

Interment Right - Allotment Single grave site Yes $1,090.00 Curators fee charged when purchased in advance and not in 

association with an interment. Inclusive of administration fee.

Tenure 50 years maximum

Single Interment Yes $915.00 Inclusive of curator & administration fee

Double Interment Yes $996.00 Inclusive of curator & administration fee

Triple Interment Yes $1,082.00 Inclusive of curator & administration fee

Single Interment - Infant Yes $558.00 Inclusive of curator & administration fee

(Interment fee inclusive of Curators fee)

Subsequent Interment of Ashes within current licence Yes $692.00 Inclusive of curator & administration fee

Note: the maximum number of ashes per grave site is 4

Concrete Vault (sealing vault not included in cost)

Single depth vault Yes $13,096.00

Double depth vault Yes $23,331.00

Vault Closure Yes $1,485.00

Interment Right - Niche Wall Tenure 50 years maximum

Interment Right - Niche Wall (single) Yes $883.00 Inclusive of administration fee

Interment Right - Niche Wall (double) Yes $1,473.00 Inclusive of administration fee

Niche Wall Interment Yes $692.00 Inclusive of curator & administration fee

Interment Right - Rose Garden, Remembrance Garden  & Rock Garden 

(Nairne)
Yes $1,325.00

Single only 

Tenure 50 years maximum

Single Interment Yes $692.00 Inclusive of curator & administration fee

Interment Right - Family Memorial Plots  - Mount Barker only Yes $3,736.00

Tenure 50 years maximum

Single Interment of Ashes only (up to 8 interments) Yes $692.00 Per Interment, curator & administration fee inclusive

Interment Right - Lawn Cemetery - Mount Barker only Yes $1,794.00 Curators fee charged when purchased in advance and not in 

association with an interment. 

Single Interment Yes $1,117.00 Inclusive of curator & administration fee

Double Interment Yes $1,197.00 Inclusive of curator & administration fee

Triple Interment Yes $1,245.00 Inclusive of curator & administration fee

Interment Right - Contemplation Garden  - Mount Barker only Yes $1,794.00 Inclusive of administration fee

Tenure 50 years maximum

Per Interment - Ashes only Yes $692.00 Inclusive of curator & administration fee

Plaque - The Memorial Garden  - Mount Barker only Yes $821.00 Inclusive of curator & administration fee

Tenure 50 years maximum

**Non Resident Yes $4,319.00 Plus Interment Right fees as above** 

Curator's Fee includes:

Site location (interment, niche wall or memorial)  inspect nameplate, death 

certificate and interment of ashes etc.

Yes $241.00 Where noted, this fee is included in above charges

Administration Fee Yes $71.20 Where noted, this fee is included in above charges

Memorials

Licence to erect Memorial No $248.00

Additional inscription on existing memorial No $216.00

Interment Right Renewals & Transfers

Interment Right renewal 50 years - full use Yes Current Rate

Interment Right renewal 25 years - for historical use only, no additional 

interments

Yes 50% Current rate, plus 5%

Transfer of Interment Right to another person Yes $99.00

Enquiries for historical information Yes $64.50 Minimum charge - discretional option to collect
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All Fees & Charges are GST inclusive where applicable GST inc 2023/24

Statutory*  Delegation #

After Hours Surcharges

Weekend / Public Holiday surcharge Yes $371.00

After Hours surcharge - Monday to Friday 4pm to 7pm Yes $96.50

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS As per the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016.

Public Notification - Sign on Land No $275.00 where the applicant has nominated for the relevant authority to 

place the notice on land.

Development Fees * All Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 statutory 

charges for lodgement, assessment, referral and compliance:
https://plan.sa.gov.au/development_applications/before_you_l

odge/application_fees

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES (PRE 19 March 2021)* These fees are only applicable to applications lodged with 

Council prior to 19 March 2021.

Development Plan Assessment Fees *

Development Plan Assess Fee <$10,000 No $42.50

Dev Plan Assessment Fee $10K - $100K No $116.00

Dev Plan Assessment Fee >$100,000 No 0.125 per cent of the development cost up to a maximum of 

$200,000

Development Fee - Extension of time No $111.00

Non Complying Development Fee No $109.00

Non Complying Administration Fee - Additional No $140.00

Non Complying Development Fee <= $10K No $58.00

Non Complying Development Fee > $10K & < = $100K No $140.00

Non Complying Development Fee > $100K No 0.125 per cent of the development cost up to a maximum of 

$200,000

Referral Fees *

Referral - Minister For River Murray No $406.00

Referral - CFS No $243.00

Referral - DAC No $243.00

Referral - EPA Schedule 21 No $243.00

Referral - EPA Schedule 22 No $406.00

Referral - Minister Mining No $243.00

Referral - Water Resource No $243.00

Referral - Heritage Branch No $243.00

Referral - DPTI No $243.00

Referral - Technical Regulator No $243.00

Referral - Building Rules Assessment Commission No $342.00

Referral - Building Assessment Commission >$1m No $406.00

Public Notification Fee * CAT2 & 3 No $116.00

Category 3 Advertising Yes $495.00

Building Rules Assessment  *

Calculated by Floor area - Class 1, 2 & 4 Yes $3.29 Per sqm

Calculated by Floor Area - Class 3, 5 & 6 Yes $4.38 Per sqm

Calculated by Floor Area - Class 7 & 8 Yes $2.91 Per sqm

Calculated by Floor Area - Class 9A Yes $4.97 Per sqm

Calculated by Floor Area - Class 9b Yes $4.36 Per sqm

Calculated by Floor Area - Class 10 Yes $0.98 Per sqm

Building Rules Assessment minimum Fee Yes $74.50

Schedule of Essential Safety Provisions Yes $105.00

Building Rules Yes $56.50

Modification Building Rules Yes $170.00

•             A surcharge will apply for services provided after hours, on weekends and  public holidays   (Curator to advise at time of booking).

•             When Interment Rights are purchased in advance and not in conjunction with an Interment (Right only),  a curator's fee will be charged.

•             Plaques are purchased through Council and invoiced to the customer.  Each plaque incurs the  administration fee stated above.
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All Fees & Charges are GST inclusive where applicable GST inc 2023/24

Statutory*  Delegation #

Change of Classification * If the Building Rules Assessment is more than the

Building - Class 1, 2 & 4 Yes $73.00 Minimum Fee then this will be 80% of the 

Building - Class 3, 5 & 6 Yes $73.00 total Building Rules Assessment (per sqm).

Building - Class 7 & 8 Yes $73.00

Building - Class 9A Yes $73.00

Building - Class 9b Yes $73.00

Building - Class 10 Yes $73.00

Building - Demolition Fee * Yes $74.50 If the Building Rules Assessment is more than the Minimum Fee  

then this will be 20% of the total Building Rules Assessment (per 

sqm)
Certificate of Occupancy * Yes $49.00

DEVELOPMENT CONTRIBUTIONS
Carparking Contribution # Yes $26,624.00 per space

Indirect Developer Contribution # Yes POA Per allotment multiplied by the average of the increase in the ABS 

Average Weekly earnings and the Product Prices Indexes - only 

applicable to developments with Council agreements related to 

the Residential PAR
MDPA Area #

Transport Infrastructure MDPA Area No $81,684.39 per hectare

Recreation Sport & Community Infrastructure Mt Barker MDPA Area Yes $2,388.00 per allotment.  This fee will increase to $3,213 at 1 January 2024

Recreation Sport & Community Infrastructure Nairne MDPA Area Yes $2,016.00 per allotment. This fee wil increase to $2,841 at 1 January 2024

DOGS
Dog Registration Fees New registrations in June will incur no fee

Standard (Desexed and Microchipped) No $43.50 New registration in April or May will incur a reduced fee of $20.00

Non Standard No $87.00 New registration in April or May will incur a reduced fee of $40.00

Microchipped No $81.80 New registration in April or May will incur a reduced fee of $40.00

Desexed No $52.20 New registration in April or May will incur a reduced fee of $20.00

Standard - Concession No $21.75 New registration in April or May will incur a reduced fee of $10.00

Non Standard - Concession No $43.50 New registration in April or May will incur a reduced fee of $20.00

Microchipped No $40.90 New registration in April or May will incur a reduced fee of $20.00

Desexed No $26.10 New registration in April or May will incur a reduced fee of $12.00

Other

Guide dog / Hearing Dog No Free

Working Dog No $26.50

Assistance Dog No Free New registration in April or May will incur a reduced fee of $12.25

Greyhound registered with SA Greyhound Board No $23.10 New registration in April or May will incur a reduced fee of $10.50

Late registration fee No $11.00

First Registration (applies to puppies under 6 months of age) No Free

Business registration fee per dog No $87.00

Dog Infringements 

Dog Impounding Fee # No $65.00 first 72 hours then an additional $15 per day

Unregistered Dog * No $170.00

Dog not wearing registration disc * No $170.00

Wandering at large * No $210.00

Failure to remove dog faeces * No $210.00

Creating noise by barking or otherwise * No $315.00

Rushes or chases a vehicle * No $315.00

Attacks, rushes or chases person etc * No $315.00

Dog is at a school, kindergarten or childcare without permission * No $315.00
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All Fees & Charges are GST inclusive where applicable GST inc 2023/24

Statutory*  Delegation #

CATS
Cat Registration Fees New registrations in June will incur no fee

Standard Cat (Desexed and Microchipped) No $21.70 New registration in April or May will incur a reduced fee of $10.00

Non Standard Cat No $43.40 New registration in April or May will incur a reduced fee of $20.00

Non Standard Cat - Concession No $21.70 New registration in April or May will incur a reduced fee of $10.00

Standard Cat - Concession No $10.85 New registration in April or May will incur a reduced fee of $5.00

Late Registration Fee No $11.00

Kitten (under 6 months of age) No Free

Cat Trap Hire #
 Refundable when the cat trap is returned clean and undamaged

Standard No $100.00

Concession No $50.00

Cat Impounding Fee # Yes $36.00 per day

PARKING *
Private Parking Act *

Obstructing Pedestrian Or Vehicle Access No $91.00

No standing Zone No $111.00

Disabled Zone No $433.00

Permit Parking No $75.00

Time Limit Area No $61.00

Protrude Over Walkway Or Driveway No $93.00

Australian Road Rules Act *

Angle Parking No $75.00

Disabled Zone No $433.00

Double Parking No $111.00

No Stopping Yellow Line No $113.00

Parallel Parking No $75.00

No Parking No $93.00

Obstruct Access To and From Driveway No $93.00

Obstruct Access To and From Footpath Ramp No $91.00

Park In A Loading Zone No $79.00

Parking Longer than Indicated No $61.00

Parked In A No Stopping Area No $111.00

Parking In A Public Place No $75.00

Park Near Traffic Lights At Intersection No $111.00

Park Within 10 Metres Of Intersection No $113.00

Pedestrian Crossing No $111.00

Permit Parking No $75.00

Stopping Near A Bus Stop No $111.00

Stopping in a Bicycle Lane No $312.00

Stopping In A Bus Zone No $153.00

Stopping Near A Fire Hydrant No $93.00

Stopping In Or Near An Intersection No $111.00

Stopping on a Painted Island No $111.00

Stopping on a Traffic Island No $111.00

Stopping In A Loading Zone No $79.00

Stopping In Mail Zone No $75.00

Stopping On A Path Dividing Strip No $113.00

Stopping In Permit Area No $75.00

Stopping Near a Post-box No $111.00

Stopping On Roads - Heavy Long Vehicles No $136.00

Stopping In Taxi Zone No $153.00

Other #

Impounding Vehicle No $280.00 Up to 14 days from notification 

Impounding Vehicle No $6.60 per day post 14 day period
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All Fees & Charges are GST inclusive where applicable GST inc 2023/24

Statutory*  Delegation #

WASTE CONTROL SYSTEMS *
New Waste Control System (CWMS) * No $403.00

New Waste Control System (CWMS) - 2 storey No $542.00

New Waste Control System (on-site system) No $542.00

New Waste Control System (on-site system) - 2 storey No $681.00

Waste Control System Alteration CWMS No $264.00

Waste Control System Alteration - not CWMS No $403.00

Additional fee for each 2EP in excess of 10EP (Equivalent Persons) No $27.50

Additional fee for every 1,000 litres (or part thereof) in excess of 5,000 litres No $27.50

Additional inspections No $139.00

Wastewater application variation No $125.00

AIR QUALITY POLICY *
EPA Air Quality policy Domestic No $100.00

EPA Air Quality policy Non Domestic No $300.00

PROPERTY SLASHING FEES
Slashing - Standard block <1200m2 # Yes $296.00 Plus Administration Fee

Slashing larger blocks # Yes Cost plus 60%, and Administration Fee

Specialized Work - Brushcutting or Reach Arm Slasher # Yes Cost plus 60%, and Administration Fee

Administration Fee # Yes $168.00

Expiation issued pursuant to Fire & Emergency Services Act, 2005 * Yes $473.00

IMMUNISATION All amounts are per dose

NB: all off-site programs incur GST for vaccines. 

Adult DTP (8 plus years) # No $50.00 Per dose 

Seasonal Influenza #

Per dose No $25.00 Per dose 

Employees @ workplace Yes $25.00 Per dose plus administration fee

Administration & travel Yes $84.50 per hour

Sharps Disposal Containers #

0.95 Litre Yes $7.60

1.4 Litre Yes $11.90

2.8 Litre Yes $11.90

5 Litre Yes $13.00

19 Litre Yes $35.80

PEST CONTROL
Wasp Nest Destruction # Yes $50.00 per wasp nest destroyed

OTHER LICENCES
Commercial Activity on Council Land # Community groups and stalls operating for charitable purposes 

will have a licence issued free of charge.

Annual Fee Yes $315.00

6 month Fee Yes $158.00

3 month Fee Yes $80.00

Encroachments

This shall allow for an encroachment that is up to 25 metres in length along 

property boundary.
Yes $75.20

Annual Fee.  Includes encroachments onto unmade roads and 

road reserves.  Encroachment in excess of 25 metres will be subject 

to negotiation.

Outdoor Dining Permit

Outdoor Dining Permit - licensed premises No $80.00 per seat per year

Outdoor Dining Permit - unlicensed premises No $76.00 per seat per year

Parklets

Parklet Lease - 1 year Yes $1,124.00 Installation cost

Parklet Lease - 3 years - Annual Fee Yes $3,399.00 Annual fee, in addition to initial installation cost of up to $1,000

Parklet Lease - 3 years - Annual Maintenance Charge Yes $374.00 Annual maintenance charge

Mobile Food Vendor Permit

Mobile Food Vendor Permit - 1 month Yes $119.50

Mobile Food Vendor Permit - 12 months Yes $1,195.00
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All Fees & Charges are GST inclusive where applicable GST inc 2023/24

Statutory*  Delegation #

FOOD ACT & INSPECTIONS
Standard Inspection - Small business * No $140.00 less than 20 Staff

Standard Inspection - Large business * No $350.00 more than 20 Staff

Standard Inspection - Home Based Food Premises No $70.00

Failure to comply with an improvement notice  * No $750.00

Offence against Division 2 of the Food Act – Body Corporate  * No $2,500.00

Offence against Division 2 of the Food Act – Natural Person  * No $500.00

Follow up inspection where non compliance identified

Small business - 20 or less full time food handlers No $65.00

Large business - more than 20 full time food handlers No $163.00

Food Safety Auditing

For Community and Charitable Organisations

Onsite Audit Yes $86.50 Per hour

Desktop Audit Yes $43.40 Per hour

Follow up Audit Yes $86.50 Per hour

For All Other Organisations

Onsite Audit Yes $173.70 Per hour

Desktop Audit Yes $86.80 Per hour

Follow up Audit Yes $173.70 Per hour

Penalties *

Maximum Penalty set by Act No $750.00

Continuing offence set by Act No $50.00 Per day

PERMIT APPLICATIONS, SKIP BINS, HOARDINGS ETC
Application to alter a Road Permit

Driveway Crossover application fee No $43.00 Includes public space occupation for up to 48m 2

Stormwater application fee No $43.00 Includes public space occupation for up to 48m 2

Electrical/underground works No $43.00 Includes public space occupation for up to 48m
2

Closure of on street car parking space No $16.50 Per day or part thereof

Other No $43.00
Anything that does not apply to the above, plus a submission of 

hoarding application

Skip Bins Permit

Skip bin on Council land/road application fee No $43.00
Time extension No $11.00 Per day or part thereof

Express application assessment No $54.00 Any application requiring assessment within 8 working days

Shipping Containers Permit

Shipping container on Council land/road application fee No $65.00
Time extension No $22.00 Per day or part thereof

Express application assessment No $77.00 Any application requiring assessment within 8 working days

Hoarding Permit

Hoarding application fee No $54.00
Hoarding occupation - up to 48 square metres in total No $22.00 Per week or part thereof
Hoarding occupation - between 49 square metres and 72 square metres No $43.00 Per week or part thereof
Hoarding occupation - between 73 square metres and 110 square metres No $65.00 Per week or part thereof
Hoarding occupation - 111 square metres or greater No $98.00 Per week or part thereof

Express application assessment No $65.00 Any application requiring assessment within 8 working days

Extension of time - per square metre No $1.50 caclulated on area of occupation per week or part thereof

Road Permits

Road Permit - commercial and agricultural (including grazing, agistment, 

cropping & de pasturing)

Yes $74.80 per hectare of part thereof.  Minimum fee = 1 hectare.

Land Care  (including tree planting and vegetation) Yes $6.00 per hectare fenced road reserve

LOCAL NUISANCE EXEMPTION APPLICATION
Application Fee Yes $54.00 Request for exemption - out of hours construction noise
Note: any extra costs will be passed onto the applicant, may include environmental monitoring or advertising etc.
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All Fees & Charges are GST inclusive where applicable GST inc 2023/24

Statutory*  Delegation #

COUNCIL BYLAWS 
Cat Bylaws No $182.00

Council Land No $182.00

Dog Bylaws No $182.00

Movable Signs No $182.00

Permits & Penalties Bylaw No $182.00

Roads No $182.00

HIGH RISK MANUFACTURED WATER SYSTEMS *
Application for Registration No $44.00

Additional Registration No $29.25

Registration Renewal No $22.20

Inspection No $176.00

Additional Inspection No $117.00

LOCAL NUISANCE & LITTER CONTROL ACT 2016 *
Disposal of 50 litres or more of class B hazardous litter or general litter No $1,000.00

Disposal of up to 50 litres of class B hazardous litter No $500.00

Disposal of up to 50 litres of general litter No $210.00

Post a bill on property without the consent of the owner or occupier of the 

property. 

No
$315.00

Not removing litter if directed by an authorised person No $210.00

Failure to comply with nuisance or litter abatement notice No $500.00

HIRE OF COUNCIL FACILITIES #
Mount Barker Town Hall

Hall Hire - per hour Yes $25.00

The Den Hire - per hour Yes $10.00 per hour - accessible from Stephen Street

Kitchen Hire Yes $35.00 Flat rate per booking

Optional Cleaning fee Yes $150.00 Flat fee

Refundable Bond No $750.00 For casual hirers or new long term hirers

Refundable Bond - High Risk No $1,500.00 For casual hirers or new long term hirers

Mount Barker Polo Grounds

Club Rooms

Hire - per hour Yes $35.00 per hour

Kitchen and bar use Yes $35.00 flat fee per booking

Optional cleaning fee Yes $200.00 flat fee

Sports Grounds

Hire - per hour Yes $30.00

Use of toilets/showers Yes $30.00 Flat rate per booking

Optional cleaning fee Yes $150.00 flat fee

Refundable Bond No $750.00 For casual hirers or new long term hirers

Refundable Bond - High Risk nO $1,500.00 For casual hirers or new long term hirers

Laratinga Pavilion

Pavilion Hall with access to outside deck, grassed area, access to external 

power and 2 external public disabled toilets and shared internal toilets

Yes $75.00 per hour

Solstice Screen Casting, HDMI connections and Wi-Fi for Pavilion Yes $35.00 flat fee

Pavilion Kitchen Yes $35.00 flat fee

Optional cleaning fee Yes $150.00 flat fee

Refundable Bond No $750.00 For casual hirers or new long term hirers

Refundable Bond - High Risk No $1,500.00 For casual hirers or new long term hirers

Access to External Power (240v & 3 phase) Yes $75.00 flat fee per booking (subject to fair usage)
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All Fees & Charges are GST inclusive where applicable GST inc 2023/24

Statutory*  Delegation #

Summit Sport and Recreation Park

Venue - Building B (adjacent oval) with access to upstairs area only 

including kitchen and toilets -  (accommodates 100 people)
Yes $80.00 per hour

AFL/Cricket Oval including changerooms Yes $70.00 per hour

Sports Lighting (AFL/Cricket Oval) Yes $35.00 flat fee per booking

Venue - Building A (between soccer pitches) with access to upstairs area 

only including kitchen and toilets -  (accommodates 100 people)
Yes $80.00 per hour

Soccer pitch hire (per soccer pitch) Yes $55.00 per hour

Sports Lighting (per soccer pitch) Yes $35.00 flat fee per pitch

Venue A or Venue B (excluding change rooms) - Cleaning fee Yes $150.00 flat fee per venue

Venue A or Venue B change rooms only - Cleaning fee $150.00 flat fee per venue

Venue A or Venue B - Refundable Bond No $750.00 For casual hirers or new long term hirers

Refundable Bond - High Risk No $1,500.00 For casual hirers or new long term hirers

Key Replacement

Key Replacement Fee Yes $50.00 for each lost or damaged key

Swipe Card Replacement Fee Yes $50.00 for each lost or damaged swipe card

MOUNT BARKER TOURIST PARK #
2023/24 

OFF PEAK

2023/24 

PEAK

Executive Cabin - 2 Bedroom - per night Yes $170.00 $180.00 2 adults

Executive Cabin - 2 Bedroom - per week Yes $1,190.00 $1,260.00 2 adults

Standard Cabin - 2 Bedroom - per night Yes $140.00 $150.00 2 adults

Standard Cabin - 2 Bedroom - per week Yes $980.00 $1,050.00 2 adults

Budget Cabin - 1 Bedroom - per week Yes $360.00 $360.00 2 adults, minimum 3 month - maximum 12 month stay

Extra Adult - per night Yes $20.00 $20.00

Extra Child - per night Yes $15.00 $15.00

Powered site - per night Yes $40.00 $45.00 2 adults

Powered site - per week Yes $240.00 $270.00 2 adults

Extra Adult - per night Yes $10.00 $10.00

Extra Child -  per night Yes $10.00 $10.00

Linen Pack (double/queen size) - additional Yes $20.00 $20.00 Per stay

Linen pack (single) - additional Yes $20.00 $20.00 Per stay

• Terms of deposit on application 

• Prices for all cabins include linen on queen size or double bed

• Corporate discounts available upon application

• Caravan clubs and group bookings qualify for a 10% discount, however a minimum 2 night stay is required for cabin bookings.

PEAK TIMES:

Cabins - long weekends, Christmas & New Year (24 Dec to 2 Jan)

Sites - long weekends, Christmas & January (24 Dec to 31 Jan), Easter period (1 Mar to the Tuesday after Easter Monday)

REFUNDS:

All refunds will be subject to a $20.00 administration fee.

Refunds shall be given only according to the following periods of advance notice:

•             More than 7 days:         100% (less administration fee), or whole deposit kept in credit for 12 months

•             Up to 7 days:                  No refund

Refunds shall not be given for the following:

•             Early departures.

•             If a deposit does not arrive by the due date.

•             Less than 7 days notice of cancellation.

• Minimum booking times may apply for weekends, long weekends, Easter and between 

Christmas & New Year for cabin bookings
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All Fees & Charges are GST inclusive where applicable GST inc 2023/24

Statutory*  Delegation #

RV PARKS #
RV Park usage Yes $10.00 per night

MOUNT BARKER MOUNTAIN POOL #
Admissions

Adults 18 years & over Yes $7.20

Patrons 3 years & under 18 years Yes $5.50

Under 3 years Yes No charge

Spectators (Non Swimmers) Yes $2.95

Term-time Swimming (Schools)

Single Lesson 3/4 of an hour Yes $4.00

Spectators Yes No charge

Swimming Club Training

Swimmers Yes as per contract with Belgravia

Spectators Yes No charge

Vac-swim

Standard Admission Yes as per contract with Belgravia

Spectators Yes No charge

GoSwim

Swim School Casual Lesson Yes $16.00

Swim School Direct Debit per Lesson Yes $15.00

Day & Multi Passes

Aquatic 10 Multi Visit Pass (Adult) Yes $64.80

Aquatic 10 Multi Visit Pass (Concession) Yes $49.50

Season Pass Yes $240.00

Season Pass Adult Weekly Direct Debit $11.00

Season Pass Concession Weekly Direct Debit $9.00

Family Day Pass - up to 6 family members Yes $26.00 Up to 6 family members of any age

Family Season Pass (2A/2C) Yes $415.00 Additional Children $35

Concession Tickets - Health / Pensioner / Student

Concession Tickets can be used for swimming admission, term 

time swimming, club training or combination of swimming and 

spectators.
Card Holder Admission Yes $5.50

Card Holder Season Pass Yes $190.00

Carnival Hire Charges as per contract with Belgravia

Pool Hire

Pool Lane Hire Per Lane Per Hour Yes $17.50

Whole Pool Hire Per Hour (Main Pool) Yes $89.00

Full Facility Booking Per Hour Yes POA
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ADELAIDE HILLS RECREATION CENTRE #
Casual Admissions

Gym/Group Fitness Yes $17.20
Gym/Group Fitness (Concession) Yes $13.50
Fit Teen Yes $8.50
Strength 4 Life/Over 50s Yes $9.00
Veteran Service Person Yes $5.50
Court Hire - Casual Shooting 10 visit Pass Yes $50.00
Court 1 Casual Shots Yes $5.50
Casual Roller Skaters - Court 2 Yes $5.50
Play Club Court Play - School Holidays Yes $5.50

Kindergym

Casual Yes $8.00
10 Visit Pass Yes $72.00 Valid for 6 months

Health Club Membership and Personal Training Sessions D/D = Direct Debit

Joining Fee Yes $65.00
Full Access D/D Yes $17.15
Full Access D/D Concession Yes $14.95
Health Club Only Yes $11.95
Fit Teen Membership D/D Yes $11.30
2 People Family Membership Full Access D/D Yes $30.80
2 People Family Membership Full Access D/D Concession Yes $26.90
Family Membership - Additional Person Yes $13.95
Work Cover 3 Month Upfront Membership Yes $385.00
Personal Training 1 Hour Yes $75.00
Personal Training 1/2 Hour Yes $45.00
Group Personal Training (4 People Max) Yes $99.00
Personal Training 1  Hour 10 Visit Pass Yes $675.00
Personal Training 1/2 Hour 10 Visit Pass Yes $405.00
6 Months Upfront Yes $484.00
6 Months Upfront Concession Yes $427.57

Health Club Visit Passes (6-month expiry)

Full Access 10 Visit Pass Yes $153.00
Full Access 10 Visit Pass Concession Yes $121.50
Teen Gym 10 Visit Pass Yes $76.50

Gymnastics Membership D/D = Direct Debit

Gymnastics Parent Full Access D/D Yes $14.95
Gymnastics Parent Full Access D/D Concession Yes $13.95

Health Club Gymnastics Parent Membership D/D = Direct Debit

Gymnastics Parent Full Access D/D Yes $14.95
Gymnastics Parent Full Access D/D Yes $13.95

Gymnastics Lessons

Gym SA Registration Fee - Gymnastics For All (GFA) Yes POA as per charge from affiliated body

Gym SA Registration Fee - Womens Artistic Gymnastics (WAG) Yes POA as per charge from affiliated body

Gymnastics for All (GFA) Lessons Yes $15.85
Womens Artistic Gymnastics (per hour) Yes $9.00

Facility Hire

Court 1 - Full Court Casual Hire Per Hour Yes $62.50
Court 2 - Full Court Casual Hire Per Hour Yes $52.00
Court 1 - Training Per Hour Yes $37.50
Court 2 - Training Per Hour Yes $37.50
Badminton Court Per Hour Yes $17.00
Volleyball Court Per Hour Yes $36.00
Squash Court Hire Peak Rate Per Hour Yes $25.00
Squash Court Hire Peak Concession Rate Per Hour Yes $19.00
Squash Court Hire Off Peak Per Hour (9am-5pm) Yes $15.00
Squash Racquet and Ball Hire Yes $5.00
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List of SA Legislation

Australian Road Rules

Development Act 1993

Dog & Cat Management Board Act 1995

Environment Protection Act 1993

Fire & Emergency Services Act 2005

Food Act 2001

Heritage Places Act 1993

Housing & Urban Development Act 1995

Libraries Act 1982

Local Government Act 1999

Local Nuisance and Litter Control Act 2016

Passenger Transport Act 1994

Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016

Private Parking Act 1986

Road Traffic Act 1961

South Australian Public Health Act 2011

Water Industry Act 2012
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